

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER and)	
DEMOCRACY 21,)	
)	Case No. 1:20-cv-00730
Plaintiffs,)	
)	Hon. Christopher R. Cooper
v.)	
)	
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,)	
)	
Defendant,)	
)	
RIGHT TO RISE SUPER PAC, INC.)	
)	
Proposed Intervenor-Defendant.)	
)	
)	

**INTERVENOR-DEFENDANT RIGHT TO RISE SUPER PAC, INC.'S REPLY IN
SUPPORT OF INTERVENOR-DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION
AND/OR CERTIFICATION FOR INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. This Court Should Reconsider its Decision under the Legal Standard for Rule 12(b)(1) and Hold that Plaintiffs have not Shown by a Preponderance of the Evidence that the Court has Subject-Matter Jurisdiction over Their FECA Claim..... 2

 II. The Factual Misconceptions in the February 19th Order Require Reconsideration under Rule 60(b)(6)..... 5

 III. In the Alternative, the Court Should Certify its Order for Interlocutory Appeal. 10

 A. There is a Substantial Ground for Difference of Opinion on the Issue of Plaintiffs’ Standing to Proceed with the Remainder of their FECA Claim..... 10

 B. An Immediate Appeal Would Advance the Litigation’s Ultimate Termination..... 12

CONCLUSION..... 13

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

APCC Servs., Inc. v. Sprint Commc'ns Co., L.P., 297 F. Supp. 2d 90..... 10

Biton v. Palestinian Interim Self-Gov't Auth., 310 F. Supp. 2d 172 (D.D.C. 2004)..... 3

Browning v. Clinton, 292 F.3d 235 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 4

Campaign Legal Ctr. v. Fed. Election Comm'n., CV 19-2336 (JEB), 2020 WL 7059577 (D.D.C. Dec. 2, 2020)..... 11, 12

Citizens United v. Federal Election Commission, 558 U.S. 310 (2010) 6

Dist. of Columbia Fed'n of Civic Ass'ns v. Volpe, 520 F.2d 451 (D.C. Cir.1975)..... 2

Douglas v. D.C. Hous. Auth., 306 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 2

Free Speech for People v. FEC, No. 19-CV-1722 (APM), 2020 WL 999205 (D.D.C. Mar. 2, 2020) 8

Good Luck Nursing Home, Inc. v. Harris, 636 F.2d 572 (D.C. Cir. 1980) 5

Grand Lodge of Fraternal Ord. of Police v. Ashcroft, 185 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2001)..... 3

Haase v. Sessions, 835 F.2d 902 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 3

Harrison v. Norton, 429 F. Supp. 2d 83 (D.D.C. 2006) 3

Howard v. Off. of Chief Admin. Officer of U.S. House of Representatives, 840 F. Supp. 2d 52 (D.D.C. 2012) 12

Kareem v. Haspel, 986 F.3d 859 (D.C. Cir. 2021) 4

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 2

Molock v. Whole Foods Mkt. Grp., Inc., 317 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2018) 12

Nat'l Veterans Legal Servs. Program v. U.S., 321 F. Supp. 3d 150 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 12

Schmidt v. U.S. Capitol Police Bd., 826 F. Supp. 2d 59 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 2, 3, 4

Stanford v. Potomac Elec. Power Co., No. CIV.A. 104-1461RBW, 2006 WL 1722329 (D.D.C. June 21, 2006)..... 5

Wertheimer v. Fed. Election Comm'n., 268 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 8, 11, 12

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) 10, 13

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(1)..... 1, 2
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(6)..... 1, 5
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)..... 1, 2, 3, 4
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 2, 3, 4
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 5(a)(3)..... 10

Regulations

11 C.F.R. § 100.131(a)..... 9
 11 C.F.R. § 100.72(a)..... 9
 11 C.F.R. § 101.3 9

Other Materials

Jeb 2016, Inc., July Quarterly Report of Itemized Disbursements, FEC Form 3P, Schedule B, Line No. 23 (filed Jul. 15, 2015), <https://docquery.fec.gov/cgi-bin/forms/C00579458/1015075/sb/23> 4
 Jim Rutenburg, *The Next Era of Campaign-Finance Crazyiness is Already Underway*, N.Y. Times (Apr. 21, 2015), <https://www.nytimes.com/2015/04/21/magazine/the-next-era-of-campaign-finance-crazyiness-is-already-underway.html>..... 7, 9, 10
 Matea Gold, *Why super PACs have moved from sideshow to center stage for presidential hopefuls*, Wash. Post (Mar. 12, 2015), https://www.washingtonpost.com/politics/once-the-sideshows-super-pacs-now-at-the-forefront-of-presidential-runs/2015/03/12/516d371c-c777-11e4-a199-6cb5e63819d2_story.html 6
 Paul Blumenthal, *Jeb Bush Messes Up Charade Of Not Running For President*, Huff. Post (May 13, 2015), https://www.huffpost.com/entry/jeb-bush-president_n_7278624 7
